

Executive Corridor
 Darlington Memorial Hospital
 Hollyhurst Road
 Darlington
 DL3 6HX
 Switchboard Tel: 01325 38 0100
 Foundation Trust Office: 01325 74 3625
 Corporate Records Office: 01325 74 3700

Request for Information Reference: 09.20.10

Email: cdda-tr.cddftfoi@nhs.net

Email only

5 October 2020

Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information

Thank you for submitting a request for information which we received on 7 September 2020 in relation to County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust). Your request has been processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and I am now able to provide you with a response.

Your request was in relation to types and numbers of surgeries and I am providing the following information in response to your specific questions:

Hospital name: There are eight hospitals which fall under County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust; Darlington Memorial Hospital, University Hospital of North Durham, Bishop Auckland Hospital, Chester le Street Community Hospital, Sedgfield Community Hospital, Weardale Community Hospital, Shotley Bridge Hospital and Richardson Hospital. This response covers all of the hospitals within the Trust.

Total of all surgeries for the years 2018-2020:

ONE	ICD-9 CODES							
	89.6	89.67	89.68	100.0	100.01	100.02	100.03	TOTAL
ICD - 10 Classification for Main Diagnosis								
TOTAL								

89.6 Cardiovascular monitoring;
89.67 Monitoring of cardiac output by oxygen consumption;
89.68 Monitoring of cardiac output using another technique;

100.0 General anesthesia

100.01 Endotracheal general anesthesia with extended monitoring (up to 2 hours)

100.02 Endotracheal general anesthesia with extended monitoring (2 to 4 hours)

100.03 Endotracheal general anesthesia with extended monitoring (over 4 hours)

Answers to Questions 1 and 2:

The Trust has not used ICD9 codes since 1998 when ICD10 codes came in.

2. If cannot provide with ICD-9 Code classification could you provide the equivalent by ICD-10 Classification?

TWO	ASA Physical Status Classification System Code						
	Code 1	Code 2	Code 3	Code 4	Code 5	Code 6	TOTAL
ICD - 10 Classification for Main Diagnosis							
TOTAL							

There are no equivalents of the codes listed in your request in ICD 10.

THREE	Total Number of Procedures for Each Classification
ICD - 10 Classification for Main Diagnosis	
TOTAL	

If the data is not held for each hospital please can it be provided at a Trust level?

If the data is not held for all of the years 2018-2020 can it be provided for any of the years?

Please see response above.

I realise the ICD-10 Code list is enormous. If it is grouped in some way happy to have it like that? (Example below) Would like it be as wide as possible so whatever you have?

Example

- A00-B99 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases

- **C00-D49 Neoplasms**
- **D50-D89 Diseases of the blood and blood-forming organs and certain disorders involving the immune mechanism**
- **E00-E89 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases**
- **F01-F99 Mental, Behavioural and Neurodevelopmental disorders**
- **G00-G99 Diseases of the nervous system**
- **H00-H59 Diseases of the eye and adnexa**
- **H60-H95 Diseases of the ear and mastoid process**
- **I00-I99 Diseases of the circulatory system**
- **J00-J99 Diseases of the respiratory system**
- **K00-K95 Diseases of the digestive system**
- **L00-L99 Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue**
- **M00-M99 Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue**
- **N00-N99 Diseases of the genitourinary system**
- **O00-O9A Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium**
- **P00-P96 Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period**
- **Q00-Q99 Congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal abnormalities**
- **R00-R99 Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical and laboratory findings, not elsewhere classified**
- **S00-T88 Injury, poisoning and certain other consequences of external causes**
- **U00-U85 Codes for special purposes(U07-U85)**
- **V00-Y99 External causes of morbidity**
- **Z00-Z99 Factors influencing health status and contact with health services**

Question 3:

As the aim of this request is to examine all diagnoses for any procedures, the Trust has identified that the list of ICD10 codes presented is not 100% accurate. Therefore as a means of assistance the Trust has included the corrections below in bold, we hope you find this useful:

- A00-B99 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases
- **C00-D48** Neoplasms
- D50-D89 Diseases of the blood and blood-forming organs and certain disorders involving the immune mechanism
- **E00-E90** Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases
- **F00-F99** Mental, Behavioural and Neurodevelopmental disorders
- G00-G99 Diseases of the nervous system
- H00-H59 Diseases of the eye and adnexa
- H60-H95 Diseases of the ear and mastoid process
- I00-I99 Diseases of the circulatory system

- J00-J99 Diseases of the respiratory system
- K00-K93 Diseases of the digestive system
- L00-L99 Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue
- M00-M99 Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue
- N00-N99 Diseases of the genitourinary system
- O00-O99 Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium
- P00-P96 Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period
- Q00-Q99 Congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal abnormalities
- R00-R99 Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical and laboratory findings, not elsewhere classified
- S00-T98 Injury, poisoning and certain other consequences of external causes
- U00-U85 Codes for special purposes(U07-U85)
- V01-Y98 External causes of morbidity
- Z00-Z99 Factors influencing health status and contact with health services

Please find below the answer to Q3 by ICD10 Chapter, up to 31 July 2020.

Row Labels	2018	2019	2020
A - Certain infectious and parasitic diseases	3070	2908	1132
B - Certain infectious and parasitic diseases	2169	2095	522
C - Neoplasms and diseases of the blood	13808	13733	6867
D - Neoplasms and diseases of the blood	5962	6173	2867
E - Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases	2818	2680	1247
F - Mental and behavioural disorders	735	738	443
G - Diseases of the nervous system	1612	1578	728
H - Diseases of the eye, adnexa, ear and mastoid process	5600	5722	1451
I - Diseases of the circulatory system	6757	6271	3125
J - Diseases of the respiratory system	10945	11625	4185
K - Diseases of the digestive system	9857	9738	4353
L - Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue	4351	4688	1713
M - Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue	9453	8835	2423
N - Diseases of the genitourinary system	5726	4999	2023
O - Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium	8890	8874	4247
P - Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period	739	691	294
Q - Congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal abnormalities	237	256	95
R - Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical and laboratory findings, not elsewhere classified	12502	12123	5403
S - Injury, poisoning and certain other consequences of external causes	7056	6723	2979
T - Injury, poisoning and certain other consequences of external causes	3310	3339	1535
U - Codes for special purposes	1		577
Z - Factors influencing health status and contact with health services	1920	1802	567
Grand Total	117518	115591	48776

In line with the Information Commissioner's directive on the disclosure of information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure log on the Trust's website. However please be assured that we anonymise all responses prior to adding them to the disclosure log.

I am sorry that I have not been able to provide all of the information you requested, however I hope that my explanation as to why this is not possible has been satisfactory. If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not hesitate to contact me by telephone or in writing. If however, you are dissatisfied with the way in which your request has been handled and would like an internal review, you will need to contact me in writing at the above address or via cdda-tr.cddffoi@nhs.

If you remain dissatisfied with our response following an internal review you have the right to appeal to The Information Commissioner at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. More information is available on their website; www.ico.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Joanna Tyrrell
Freedom of Information Officer